

Nos. 2019-1290(L) & 2019-1302

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

SANFORD HEALTH PLAN; MONTANA HEALTH CO-OP,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in Case Nos. 18-136C & 18-143C, Judge Elaine D. Kaplan.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1597*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
1. Health insurance pricing.....	5
2. The ACA’s tax-credit and cost-sharing reduction programs	6
B. Factual Background	7
C. Tucker Act Suits By Insurers	11
1. Judge Kaplan’s rulings in these cases.....	12
2. The rulings by Chief Judge Sweeney and Judge Wheeler in analogous cases.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Congress Did Not Intend For Insurers To Receive Damages As Compensation For Cost-Sharing Payments That Congress Declined To Fund.....	17
A. Legal Standard.....	17

B.	The Insurers’ Interpretation Of Section 1402 Would Result In Double Recoveries For Insurers And Double Payments By The Government.....	18
C.	Section 1402’s Instruction To HHS Is Qualified By The Anti-Deficiency Act, Which Barred HHS From Making The Payments At Issue Here.....	23
II.	Insurers Do Not Have Implied-In-Fact Contracts For Cost-Sharing Payments.....	32
A.	The ACA Did Not Create Implied-In-Fact Contracts For Cost-Sharing Payments.....	33
B.	HHS Had No Authority To Bind The Government In Contract For Cost-Sharing Payments And Did Not Purport To Do So	37
	CONCLUSION	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
	APPELLANT’S ADDENDUM: OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Belknap v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 588 (1893).....	30, 31
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	18
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	33, 34
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	37
<i>Common Ground Healthcare Coop. v. United States</i> , No. 17-877C, 2019 WL 642892 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 15, 2019).....	14
<i>Community Health Choice, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 18-5C, 2019 WL 643011 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 15, 2019).....	14, 19, 20, 22, 31, 32, 35, 38
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Greenlee Cty. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Hanlin v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	34, 36
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	23, 24
<i>Local Initiative Health Auth. for L.A. Cty. v. United States</i> , No. 17-1524C, 2019 WL 625446 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 14, 2019).....	14, 20, 35

Maine Community Health Options v. United States,
 2019 WL 642968, No. 17-2057C (Fed. Cl. Feb. 15, 2019).....14

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)4, 13, 16, 25, 26, 28, 29,
 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

Morton v. Mancari,
 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....24

National Am. Ins. Co. v. United States,
 498 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2007)25

National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....28, 33, 34

New York Airways, Inc. v. United States,
 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....29

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....30

Prairie County v. United States,
 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 26, 28

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....34

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....24

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....25, 26, 27

Schism v. United States,
 316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc) 34, 37

Slattery v. United States,
 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011)29

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017)17

United States v. Bormes,
568 U.S. 6 (2012) 3, 17, 18, 23

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886).....29, 30, 31

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 17

U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell,
185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016)8, 9

Statutes:

Act of August 4, 1886,
ch. 903, 24 Stat. 256.....30

Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341.....23

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014,
Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5..... 8, 31

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) 1

 § 1401(d) 6

 § 1402(c)(3)(A).....1, 7

 § 1412(a)(3)..... 7

 § 2703(b) 35

 § 5203(b) 35

 26 U.S.C. § 36B..... 6

 26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(B) 10

 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(b).....22

 42 U.S.C. § 18021.....36

 42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(C)(ii)..... 7

 42 U.S.C. § 18022(d).....6, 7

 42 U.S.C. § 18031(c) 36

 42 U.S.C. § 18071..... 6

 42 U.S.C. § 18082(a)(3) 6

Rev. St. § 1683 (1872).....29

Tucker Act,
 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)..... 4

31 U.S.C. § 1301(d) 37, 38

31 U.S.C. § 1304(a).....30

31 U.S.C. § 1324 9

31 U.S.C. § 1324(b) 6

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 156.80(d)(2).....22

45 C.F.R. § 156.430.....38

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2020,
 84 Fed. Reg. 227 (Jan. 24, 2019)..... 11

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No. 113-71 (2013)..... 8, 31

Other Authorities:

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, HHS, *Justifications of Estimates for
 Appropriations Committees, Fiscal Year 2014* (2013)..... 8

Congressional Budget Office, *Appropriation of Cost-Sharing Reduction
 Subsidies* (Mar. 19, 2018)..... 11

Letter from the Attorney General to the Secretary of the Treasury
 and the Acting Secretary of HHS (Oct. 11, 2017)..... 9
